



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE CAMPING WORLD
HOLDINGS, INC. STOCKHOLDER
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

:
: No. 52, 2022
:
: Case Below: Court of Chancery of the
: State of Delaware
: C.A. No. 2019-0179-LWW
:

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Andrew B. Clubok
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-2200

Eric R. Swibel
Kathryn George
330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 876-7700

Dated: May 2, 2022

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellees and Defendants-
Below Marcus Lemonis, Brent Moody,
Stephen Adams, Andris Baltins, Brian
Cassidy, Jeffrey Marcus, K. Dillon Schickli,
Mary George, Howard Kosick, Thomas
Wolfe, Roger Nuttall, Daniel Kilpatrick,
Crestview Partners II GP, L.P., Crestview
Advisors, L.L.C., ML Acquisition
Company, LLC, and Nominal Defendant-
Below Camping World Holdings, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 5

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 I. CW and Its Board 6

 II. Gander Acquisition 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Failed to Plead with Particularity that a Majority of the Demand Board Faces a Substantial Likelihood of Liability for the *Brophy* Claims 10

 A. Question Presented 10

 B. Scope of Review 10

 C. Merits of the Argument 13

 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Any Defendant Possessed MNPI 14

 a. No MNPI Relevant to Crestview Partners’ Sales on May 31 and June 9, 2017 15

 b. No MNPI Relevant to Crestview Partners’ and ML Acquisition’s Sales on October 30 and November 1, 2017 17

 c. Plaintiffs’ Generalized MNPI Arguments Fail 22

 2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Scienter 26

 3. Marcus, Cassidy, and Adams Did Not Sell Stock 29

II.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Failed to Plead with Particularity that a Majority of the Demand Board Faces a Substantial Likelihood of Liability for Alleged Misstatements	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope of Review	32
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	32
III.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Failed to Plead with Particularity that at Least Four Directors Lack Independence from Lemonis	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Scope of Review	36
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	36
1.	Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut Schickli’s Presumed Independence	37
2.	Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut Baltins’s Presumed Independence	39
3.	Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut Moody’s Presumed Independence	41
4.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Lemonis’s “History of Dominance” Undermined the Demand Board’s Presumed Independence	42
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Alphabet Deriv. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1045642 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2022).....	36
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 833 A.2d 961 (Del. Ch. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) ...	12, 14, 41, 43
<i>In re BGC Partners, Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , 2019 WL 4745121 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2019).....	43
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	11, 25
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	13
<i>Brophy v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949)	2, 31
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	3, 17
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	32, 33, 34
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Good</i> , 177 A.3d 47 (Del. 2017)	12, 19
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....	41, 43
<i>Ellis ex rel. AbbVie Inc. v. Gonzalez</i> , 2018 WL 3360816 (Del. Ch. July 10, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 205 A.3d 821 (Del. 2019) (ORDER)	34
<i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003) (ORDER)	34

<i>Firemen’s Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. Sorenson</i> , 2021 WL 4593777 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2021)	12
<i>In re Fitbit, Inc. Stockholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 6587159 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2018)	21
<i>Friedman v. Beningson</i> , 1995 WL 716762 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1995)	43, 44
<i>Friedman v. Dolan</i> , 2015 WL 4040806 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015).....	37, 39, 43
<i>In re GoPro, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 2036602 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2020).....	23
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Xiaoming Hu</i> , 2020 WL 1987029 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2020).....	35
<i>In re InfoUSA, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	40, 41
<i>Kiger v. Mollenkopf</i> , 2021 WL 5299581 (D. Del. Nov. 15, 2021).....	12
<i>Laborers’ Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund v. Bensoussan</i> , 2016 WL 3407708 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 155 A.3d 1283 (Del. 2017)	28
<i>In re Limited, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002)	40
<i>McElrath v. Kalanick</i> , 224 A.3d 982 (Del. 2020)	33, 37
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2005) (ORDER).....	15
<i>Patel v. Duncan</i> , 2021 WL 4482157 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2021).....	34

<i>Pfeiffer v. Toll</i> , 989 A.2d 683 (Del. Ch. 2010)	27
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)	34
<i>Sheldon v. Pinto Tech. Ventures, L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 336985 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 220 A.3d 245 (Del. 2019)	45
<i>Sheldon v. Pinto Tech. Ventures, L.P.</i> , 220 A.3d 245 (Del. 2019)	40
<i>Silverberg v. Gold</i> , 2013 WL 6859282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013)	27, 28, 29
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	23
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015)	37
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1560293 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2018)	43, 44
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1237185 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2022).....	44
<i>Tilden v. Cunningham</i> , 2018 WL 5307706 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2018)	26, 27
<i>In re TrueCar, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5816761 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	10
<i>In re Vaxart, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 5858696 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2021)	12, 44

<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	42
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	12
<i>Wilkin ex rel. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc. v. Narachi</i> , 2018 WL 1100372 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2018).....	24
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	17, 26
<i>Zimmerman v. Braddock</i> , 2005 WL 2266566 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	25
STATUTES & RULES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	1, 25
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(v)	6
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	10, 13
